

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**BEATRICE C. ROMERO, and
MICHAEL FERREE, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly
situated,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,**

v.

**PHILIP MORRIS INC.; R.J.
REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.;
BROWN & WILLIAMSON
TOBACCO CORP.
Defendants-Petitioners,**

and

**LORILLARD TOBACCO CO.;
LIGGETT GROUP, INC.; and
BROOKE GROUP, LTD.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

Cause No. 8/31,433

COA Cause No. 26,993

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE

**ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY OF NEW MEXICO,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

**MAYER BROWN LLP
Lauren R. Goldman
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500**

Pro hac vice application filed

**LEWIS & ROCA LLP
Thomas P. Gulley
201 3rd St. NW, Suite 1950
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 764-5476**

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court’s Review Is Warranted To Clarify The Summary Judgment Standard	3
II. The Decision Below Gives Rise To A Significant Risk of Liability for Lawful Conduct And Creates Great Uncertainty For Companies Doing Business In New Mexico.....	6
A. The Court of Appeals Abandoned The Rule That A Conspiracy Cannot Be Inferred From Evidence Of Parallel Pricing	6
B. The Court Of Appeals Failed To Establish A Legal Standard That Can Be Applied Predictably In Future Cases	9
CONCLUSION	13

The undersigned certifies that the word count of the body of this Brief is
2,891 words as calculated by the Microsoft Word program.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bartlett v. Mirabal</i> , 2000-NMCA-036, 128 N.M. 830, 999 P.2d 1062 (2000).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Co. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	6, 8
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	7, 8, 10, 11-12
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Goodman v. Brock</i> , 83 N.M. 789, 498 P.2d 676 (1972).....	5
<i>Goradia v. Hahn Co.</i> , 111 N.M. 779, 810 P.2d 798 (1991).....	4
<i>Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	5
<i>Koenig v. Perez</i> , 104 N.M. 664, 726 P.2d 341 (1986).....	5
<i>Lupia v. Stella D’Oro Biscuit Co., Inc.</i> , 586 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	7, 8
<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exch. Nat. Bank of Chicago</i> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	7
<i>Ocana v. Am. Furniture Co.</i> , 135 N.M. 539, 91 P.3d 58 (2004).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Cases (cont'd)

Paca v. K-Mart Corp.,
108 N.M. 479, 775 P.2d 245 (1989).....4

Smith Mach. Corp. v. Hesston, Inc.,
102 N.M. 245, 694 P.2d 501 (1985).....7

Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA,
346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 4-5

Wolford v. Lasater,
1999-NMCA-24, 126 N.M. 614, 973 P.2d 866 (1999).....4

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 57-1-15 (1979).....7, 8

Rules

FED. R. CIV. PRO. 56(c)3, 4

N.M. R. CIV. PRO. 1-056(C)3, 4

Other Authorities

6 AREEDA & HOVENKAMP, *ANTITRUST LAW* (2d ed. 2003).....7

Roger D. Blair & Jill Boylston Herndon, *Inferring Collusion from Economic Evidence*, *ANTITRUST*, Summer 200112

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Economic Experts in Antitrust Cases*,
in DAVID L. FAIGMAN ET AL., *MODERN SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE* (1999).....12

Paul Meier, *Damned Liars and Expert Witnesses*,
81 J. AM. STATISTICAL ASS'N 269 (1986)12

George J. Stigler, *What Does an Economist Know?*,
33 J. LEGAL EDUC. 311 (1983)12
